/——*f’_‘
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 6:00 PM and you
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 16th July, 28th
July and 18th August 2020.

Contact Officer: H Peacey: (01223) 752548
MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda item.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548
CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 30)

To receive a report from the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager on
the refresh of the Corporate Plan for 2020/21 prior to its approval by the Council.

Executive Councillor: R Fuller.
Contact Officer: D Buckridge: (01480) 388054
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1 (Pages 31 - 66)

To receive a report from the Performance and Data Analyst on the delivery of the
Corporate Plan 2018/22 and project delivery.

Executive Councillor: J Neish.
Contact Officer: E Charter/J Taylor: (01480) 388119
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1

To receive a report from the Chief Financial Officer on the Financial Performance
Report 2020/21, Quarter 1 (TO FOLLOW).

Executive Councillor: J Gray.



Contact Officer: C Edwards: (01480) 388822

CONSULTATION ON ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLAND: DRAFT
TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 67 - 92)

To receive a report from the Service Manager (Growth) on the aims and objectives
of the Draft Transport Strategy and the draft consultation response on issues that
affect the Huntingdonshire District Area.

Executive Councillor: J Neish.

Contact Officer: C Kerr: (01480) 388430/ 07810 637540

A141 STUDY/ST IVES STUDY (Pages 93 - 182)

To receive a report from the Service Manager (Growth) on the A141 and St Ives
Studies.

Executive Councillor: J Neish.

Contact Officer: C Kerr: (01480) 388430 / 07810 637540

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To resolve:
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information) and the information in respect of which a claim to
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

POTENTIAL JUDICIAL REVIEW RELATING TO NON-COMPLIANCE WITH A

STATUTORY DUTY IN RESPECT OF CONSERVATION AREAS (Pages 183 -

194)

To receive a report from the Conservation and Environment Team Leader.

Executive Councillor: J Neish.

Contact Officer: L Brown: 07500 027505

9 day of September 2020
- }xxuumu\\j&) (

Head of Paid Service
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with
people about what is happening at meetings.

Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines
agreed by the Council.

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No:
(01223) 752548 |/ e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken
by the Cabinet.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



10

11

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom
on Thursday, 16 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller — Chairman.

Councillors Mrs M L Beuittell, S Bywater, J A Gray,
D N Keane and K | Prentice.

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on
behalf of Councillor J Neish.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2020 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.

3C LEGAL, ICT AND BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES ANNUAL
REPORTS 2019/20 AND PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT RENEWAL

The Cabinet received a report by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the Shared Services’ 2019/20
Annual Report and the progress of the renewal of the 3C Shared Services
Agreement.

In introducing the item, the Executive Councillor for Corporate Services drew
attention to the key outcomes to be achieved by the shared service over the
ensuing 5 year period and commented upon the pressures placed upon 3C ICT
to deliver against the challenges faced by the COVID-19 pandemic specifically in
relation to network functionality and the Council Anywhere project.

Having been apprised with the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance and Growth) and in expressing their support for the renewal of the
Shared Services Agreement, it was

RESOLVED

(@) that the 3C Shared Service Annual Report for 2019/20 as attached
as Appendix 1 of the report now submitted be endorsed; and

(b) that delegated authority be given to the Managing Director to finalise
and agree the renewed partnership agreement by September 2020,

Page 5 of 194



12

13

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Corporate
Services.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which
is appended in the Minute Book) summarising the Council’'s treasury
management activity over the second half of the 2019/20 financial year which
included investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance.

The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources reported that investments
had generated £3.6m of income for the Council in 2019/20 which represented a
rate of return of 6.5% which was welcomed by the Cabinet. The Chief Finance
Officer then went on to report that owing to the COVID-19 pandemic there had
been a reduction in the valuation of properties and expressed her view that this
would be a temporary issue over the next 6-12 months as the market recovered.

In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that the
valuation of the properties had been undertaken by a third party as at 31 March
2020. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

(@) that the treasury management performance for the second six
months of 2019/20 be noted; and

(b) that the Council be recommended to consider the content of the
report.

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20, QUARTER 4

With the aid of a report prepared by the Performance & Data Analyst and
Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet
considered and commented upon the end results for the 2019/20 financial year
for the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate
Plan 2018/22. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects
being undertaken at the Council and financial performance information at the end
of March 2020.

Attention was drawn to the three corporate projects rated “red” at the end of
March 2020, of which two were ICT related projects relating to the Customer
Portal and the Council Anywhere project which had been delayed owing to the
COVID-19 pandemic. The Corporate Director (People) highlighted a number of
performance indicators where positive achievements had been made which
included the Council's commitment towards encouraging a fit and healthy
population, ensuring pride of place and achieving commendable recycling and
composting rates.

The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources outlined the financial
performance at the end of March 2020 where it was noted that underspends of
£0.2m and £2.9m had been achieved in terms of revenue and the capital
programme respectively. In noting the final outturn position and having

Page 6 of 194



14

considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and
Growth), the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(@) to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as outlined in
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now
submitted; and

(b) to note the Council’s financial performance at the end of March
2020, as outlined in Appendix D and the register of reviews of
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions as outlined in
Appendix E of the report now submitted.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - FENSTANTON

Due to an imminent decision being required, an item of business was considered
under the General Exception Provisions - Section 15 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’'s Constitution.

Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Service Manager (Growth)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to consider a payment of
£75,000 from Community Infrastructure Levy funding towards the provision of a
new village hall for Fenstanton.

Having had their attention drawn to the funding commitments from the
Fenstanton Village Hall Trust, Fenstanton Parish Council and the
Cambridgeshire Community Fund and in expressing their support for the
proposal, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet support Community Infrastructure Levy funding of
£75,000 as co-funding towards the construction of a new village hall in
Fenstanton.

Chairman

Page 7 of 194



This page is intentionally left blank



15

16

17

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Special Meeting of the CABINET held in as a Remote Meeting
via Zoom on Tuesday, 28 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller — Chairman.
Councillors S Bywater, J A Gray, D N Keane, J Neish and
K I Prentice.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on

behalf of Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S J Corney and J M Palmer.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations were received.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information).

FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND

Due to the reasons as contained within the exempt report and an imminent
decision being required, an item of business was considered under the General
Exception Provisions - Section 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules,
as contained in the Council’s Constitution.

Further to Item No. 60 of the meeting of the Cabinet on 13th February 2020, the
Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Service Manager —
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) on the
Future High Street Fund.

Councillor S J Corney, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance and Growth) reported upon the outcome of the Panel’s
deliberations on the matter. Following debate on the matter and having been
satisfied with explanation provided by the Service Manager (Growth), it was
RESOLVED

that the recommendations (a) to (g) inclusive contained within the exempt
report now submitted be approved which included approval of the Full

Page 9 of 194



Business Case with associated documents, endorsement of CIL
expenditure, priority options of proposals and the delegation of authority.

Chairman

Page 10 of 194



18

19

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom
on Tuesday, 18 August 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller — Chairman.

Councillors Mrs M L Beuittell, S Bywater, J A Gray,
D N Keane, J Neish and K | Prentice.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor S Bywater declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute No.
20/19 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND - KIMBOLTON

Due to an imminent decision being required, an item of business was considered
under the General Exception Provisions - Section 15 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’s Constitution.

Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Service Manager (Growth)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to consider a payment of
£20,000 from Community Infrastructure Levy funding towards the construction of
a new pedestrian crossing on the B645 in Kimbolton.

Having had their attention drawn to the funding commitments from Kimbolton
Parish Council and the Cambridgeshire Community Fund and having been
informed by the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning of the understanding
between contributing parties that the project would be completed by September
2023, it was

RESOLVED
that the Cabinet support Community Infrastructure Levy funding of

£20,000 as co-funding towards the towards the construction of a new
pedestrian crossing in Kimbolton.

Chairman

Page 11 of 194



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Public
Key Decision - Yes

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Plan Refresh 2020/21

Meeting/Date: Cabinet - 17th September 2020
Council - 14th October 2020

Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader, Councillor Ryan Fuller
Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager

Wards affected: All Wards

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the refresh of the Corporate
Plan for 2020/21 and present the proposed new actions and performance
indicators to Council for approval.

The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted in 2018, comprising of a four year
plan outlining the Vision, Strategic Priorities and Objectives for Huntingdonshire
District Council. The Plan sets out what the Council aims to achieve in addition
to core statutory services.

A ‘light touch’ review of the Plan has taken place which has allowed us to
identify whether the 2019/20 key actions and performance indicators are still fit
for purpose (i.e. which have been achieved and can be removed) and to include
new or alternative actions and indicators that better reflect the Council’s current
direction. This has been informed by both the known and expected impacts of
Covid-19 on our services but does not set out all the actions which will be taken
as we deal with immediate issues facing our residents and move into the
recovery phase.

A set of plans are being developed to form a strategic policy framework for the
Council and this ‘policy bookcase’ is included as an annexe to the Corporate
Plan.

Recommendation:

The Cabinet is

RECOMMENDED

to endorse the proposed list of key actions and performance indicators at
Appendix A for inclusion in the Corporate Plan for 2020/21.

Page 13 of 194




The Council is
RECOMMENDED

to approve the revised key actions and performance indicators for inclusion in
the Corporate Plan for 2020/21.

Page 14 of 194




11

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report seeks endorsement of the proposed key actions and
performance indicators (PIs) for the Corporate Plan for 2020/21.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

The Council needs a clear vision with strategic prio
[...]
d Mar-20
Transport Strategy Nigel McCurdy/ David Edwards Not started Dec-20
Climate Change Strategy Neil Sloper Not started Sep-21
Workforce Strategy Aileen Whatmore In progress Nov-20
Medium Term Financial Strategy Claire Edwards In progress Feb-20
Commercial Investment Strategy Jackie Golby/ Justin Andrews Current with refresh in 2020 Mar-21
Digital Strategy Tony Evans In progress Oct-20
Corporate Plan Daniel Buckridge In progress Oct-20
Asset Management Plan Jackie Golby/ Justin Andrews Not started Mar-21
Waste Minimisation Plan Andy Rogan Not started Nov-20
Regeneration Plan Clara Kerr Not started Mar-21
Information Management Plan Tony Evans Not started Dec-20

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 1
Meeting/Date: Cabinet - 17th September 2020
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning,

Councillor Jon Neish
Report by: Performance and Data Analyst

Wards affected: All

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the
period 1 April to 30 June 2020 and on current projects being undertaken.

Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate
Plan Refresh 2019/20, as approved by Council on 24 July 2019 (see note at
2.1).

The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring
Suite information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate
focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19.

Recommendations:
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the

Key Actions and Corporate Indicators in the C
[...]
ire District Council (HDC) provided comments on (see Appendix
1). EEH is now consulting on its Draft Transport Strategy (DTS) and can be
found on England's Economic Heartland's website. Consultation is running from
14 July 2020 and closes 6 October 2020. Officers have reviewed the document
and provide a draft response for the consideration of Cabinet (see Appendix 2).

The DTS sets out a vision that addresses decarbonising transport, digital
infrastructure and connectivity, East West Rail's role as the catalyst for
transforming strategic public transport networks, investment in active travel and
shared transport solutions to improve local connectivity and ensure that
everyone has the opportunity to realise their potential, and ensure that our
freight and logistic needs continue to be met whilst lowering the environmental
impact of deliveries. It is supported by a number of technical studies. These
include an Integrated Sustainability Appraisal and proposal to form a Statutory
Sub-national Transport Body.

Page 67 of 194



http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/transport-strategyconsult.aspx

This report provides an outline of the Draft Transport Strategy’s aims and
objectives and a draft consultation response (Appendix 2) on issues that affect
the Huntingdonshire District Area, its corporate priorities and objectives.

Recommendation(s):
The Cabinet is recommended to provide comments on this consultation and
delegate authority to submit the Council’s final comments on this consultation to

the Service Manager - Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and
Deputy Executive Leader.

Page 68 of 194




11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report provides an outline of the Draft Transport Strategy (DTS), its
aims and objectives and a draft consultation response on issues that
affect the Huntingdonshire District Area, its corporate priorities and
objectives for approval by the Council.

BACKGROUND

England’s Economic Heartlands (EEH) was 
[...]
ndations provided in the Council’s consultation response will
ensure that Huntingdonshire is adequately represented within the
Regional  Transport Strategy and that schemes  support
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 and ambitions for growth.

It is recommended that Cabinet provide comments on this consultation
and delegate authority to submit the Council’'s final consultation
comments on this consultation to the Service Manager - Growth, in
consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader.

LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

Appendix 1 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation
Response to the Outline Transport Strategy: Framework for Engagement
Appendix 2 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation
Response to the Draft Transport Strategy (Questionnaire)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

England’s Economic Heartland’s Draft Transport Strateqy
Integrated Sustainability Appraisal

Proposal to Establish a Statutory Subnational Transport Body
EEH Cabinet Report 241019

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title:  Melissa Reynolds / Senior Implementation Officer
Tel No: 01223 616842
Email: melissa.reynolds@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 75 of 194


http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Documents/Draft%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/cc75e980197347e895cf21dbbc811fdd
http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Documents/Proposal%20to%20Establish%20a%20Statutory%20Sub%20national%20Transport%20Body.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s106051/Englands%20Economic%20Heartlands%20-%20Outline%20Transport%20Strategy%20Framework%20for%20Engagement.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Huntingdonshire

D=1 ST R €T GO U N &1 L

CONSULTATION RESPONSE

1. Does the draft vision ("connecting people and places with opportunities and
services") provide sufficient focus for the Transport Strategy?

Yes, the Council believes that the draft vision is appropriately balanced to
connect people, places and skills
[...]
 taken to CCC Highways and
Transport Committee recommending support for the A141 study and next steps,
approve the findings of the St. lves Study, and approve the principle of a new
Strategic Study for St. lves. That paper is not yet in the public domain and will
be made available before the meeting.

Recommendation(s):
The Cabinet is recommended to
a) Endorse the results of the A141 Study
b) Endorse the results of the St Ives Transport Study

c) Approve the list of proposals identified in the St Ives study and
support CCC in their submission to the Combined Authority for

Page 94 of 194




funding, and for consultation and delivery should funding be
secured

d) Approve the CPCA recommendation of a new dedicated strategic
study for St Ives.

Page 95 of 194




11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To ensure that the road capacity in Huntingdonshire is enhanced as part
of meeting the requirements of future growth. Huntingdonshire District
Council endorses the outcomes of the A141 and St. Ives studies, and
supports the position that a strategic study for St. Ives be undertaken by
the CPCA.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 identifies a need for 20,100 homes and
14,400 new jobs between 2011 and 2036.

Paragraphs 4.21 — 4.25 of the HLP2036 demonstrate support in principle
for the redevelopment of Wyton Airfield, at scale, if transport challenges
can be unlocked.

The provision of a new Al41laligns with the Prospectus for Growth (PfG)
for Huntingdon (Appendix 3). The Vision set out in that document
identifies North Huntingdon as a direction for growth, offering
opportunities for future new homes and jobs. Ambitions for north
Huntingdon are further amplified in Area Focus 3 (P26). A new A141 will
separate strategic District ( and beyond) traffic from local traffic. This will
enable the current A141 to be reviewed in a local context and identify
growth opportunities through the plan-led system.

Huntingd
[...]
 in the St
Ives study set out in paragraphs 2.6 and 2.7 for
submission to the Combined Authority for funding,
and for consultation and delivery should funding be
secured.

c) Approve the new strategic study for St Ives
providing funding for it is made available and a
suitable funding agreement with the Combined
Authority is agreed.

Officer contact: Member contacts:

Name: Matt Bowles

Name Councillors lan Bates & Mark
S: Howell

Post: Lead Transport Infrastructure Officer P.ost: Chair/Vice-Chair

Email: Matthew.Bowles@cambridgeshire.gov.uk Email: lan.bates@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mark.howell@cambridgeshire.gov.

Tel: 01223 706722

uk
Tel: 01223 706398

Page 133 of 194




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

BACKGROUND

The A141 & St Ives Transport Studies commenced in May 2018. The studies have now
concluded and have produced a comprehensive assessment of current and future transport
issues for the area, summarised in an Options Assessment Report (OAR). The St Ives
Transport Study was funded by Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) via Scheme
Development funding, with the A141 Transport Study funded by the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA). The work aimed to develop and assess a range
of potential improvement options for the A141 Huntingdon, and St Ives Town Centre and
the results are so closely linked that they have been reported together.

The Economy and Environment Committee in February 2018, approved the
commencement of the work and provided recommendations for the Members on the
Member Steering Group (MSG). These Members on the MSG are listed in Appendix A.
Technical work has been commissioned from Skanska and carried out with management by
officers, and oversight by eight MSG meetings. Within the project team there has been
close collaboration between Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC), CCC, and CPCA
officers. The work has seen the production of a transport model for the area, and the
production of a robust evidence base to inform transport
[...]
1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 183 of 194



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Cabinet Minutes - 28 July 2020
	Cabinet Minutes - 18 August 2020

	3 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21
	Appendix A - Final Draft Corporate Plan 2020-21

	4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1
	Appendix A, Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 1, 2020-21
	Appendix B, Corporate Plan Performance Report
	Appendix C, HDC Work Programme at end June 2020

	6 CONSULTATION ON ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLAND: DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation Response to the Outline Transport Strategy, Framework for Engagement
	Appendix 2 - Huntingdonshire District Council’s Draft Consultation Response to the Draft Transport Strategy (Questionnaire)

	7 A141 STUDY/ST IVES STUDY
	Appendix 1 - A141 Capacity and Third River Crossing Study (CPCA)
	Appendix 1a - Option Assessment Report Executive Summary
	Appendix 2 - A141 and St Ives Transport Study (CCC)
	Appendix 3 - Prospectus for Growth for Huntingdon

	9 POTENTIAL JUDICIAL REVIEW RELATING TO NON-COMPLIANCE WITH A STATUTORY DUTY IN RESPECT OF CONSERVATION AREAS



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 17 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: J M Palmer. 
 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 16th July, 28th July and 18th August 2020 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

21 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

22 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
providing an update on the refresh of the Corporate Plan for 2020/21 and 
presenting the proposed new actions and performance indicators to Council for 
approval. 
 
In noting that this would be the last year that the Plan would be refreshed in the 
current four-year term and having been acquainted with the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed list of key actions and performance indicators as 
attached at Appendix A of the report now submitted be endorsed for 
inclusion in the Corporate Plan 2020/21; and 
 

(b) that the Council be recommended to approve the revised key actions 
and performance indicators for inclusion in the Corporate Plan for 
2020/21.   

 
23 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s projected 
financial performance for 2020/21. 
 



 

In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
paid tribute to all Officers who had assisted with the Council’s response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Having thanked the Chief Finance Officer and her team for 
the production of a comprehensive financial report, it was reported that there had 
been an estimated revenue outturn overspend of £2.996m and an estimated 
capital outturn underspend of £11.757m at the end of 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer drew the Cabinet’s attention to the revenue forecast 
variances by service, capital programme expenditure and the Commercial 
Investment Strategy. In terms of the latter, comment was made that opportunities 
would continue to present themselves despite the current climate but that the 
Council should proceed with caution in this area. 
 
Having regard to the Capital Programme, the Executive Councillor for 
Community Resilience and Wellbeing acknowledged the challenges currently 
faced and encouraged the completion of the 3G pitch at Ramsey project.  
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet note the Council’s financial performance at the end of 
June 2020, as outlined in Appendix 1 and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions as outlined in Appendix 2 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
24 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Performance & Data Analyst (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the progress 
against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018/22. The report also incorporated progress on the current 
projects being undertaken at the Council at the end of June 2020. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress over the reporting period and drew attention to 
numerous areas where positive progress had been achieved together with a 
number of indicators where services had met or were exceeding their targets. He 
then went on to state that there were a number of indicators that had not been 
met as a direct result or likely impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and having commended Officers for their ability to 
adapt, proactively respond and initiate creative solutions to COVID-19, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate Indicators 
in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as outlined in Appendix A and 
detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now submitted. 

 



 

25 CONSULTATION ON ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLAND: DRAFT 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Service Manager (Growth) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an outline of the 
Draft Transport Strategy, its aims and objectives and a draft consultation 
response on issues that affect Huntingdonshire, its corporate priorities and its 
objectives.  
 
Having welcomed the inclusion of improved cycling connections in the draft 
consultation response and in recognising that some Huntingdonshire 
communities, particularly those in rural areas, would remain reliant on the private 
motor vehicle, the Cabinet noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth). Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that delegated authority to submit the Council’s final comments on 
England’s Economic Heartland’s Draft Transport Strategy consultation be 
approved to the Service Manager (Growth), in consultation with the 
Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 
26 A141 STUDY/ST IVES STUDY  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking endorsement of the outcomes of 
the A141 and St Ives studies and support for the position that a strategic study 
for St Ives be undertaken by the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning provided an update on the 
background to the report stating that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 had 
identified a need for 20,100 homes and 14,400 new jobs between 2011 and 
2036. He then went on to state that North Huntingdon had been identified as an 
area for growth which would help to achieve the aspirations of the Local Plan. 
Members welcomed the proposals for bus infrastructure improvements in St Ives 
which would positively impact the Town and the neighbouring areas. 
 
Having noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the A141 Study be endorsed; 
 

(b) that the results of the St Ives Transport Study be endorsed;  
 

(c) that the list of proposals identified in the St Ives Study be approved 
and support for Cambridgeshire County Council in their submission to 
the Combined Authority for funding, and for consultation and delivery 
should funding be secured; and 

 



 

(d) that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
recommendation of a new dedicated strategic study for St Ives be 
approved. 

 
27 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and the information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 

 
28 POTENTIAL JUDICIAL REVIEW RELATING TO NON-COMPLIANCE WITH A 

STATUTORY DUTY IN RESPECT OF CONSERVATION AREAS  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Conservation and 
Environment Team Leader (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the 
Minute Book). 
 
Following debate on the matter and having been satisfied with the responses 
provided by the Managing Director, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the recommendation contained within the exempt report now 
submitted be approved by the Cabinet. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


